

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DONALD D. PARKELL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 17-157 (LPS)
)	
DAVID PIERCE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS DAVID PIERCE, PHILLIP PARKER, DANA METZGER,
PERRY PHELPS, JACK MARKELL, AND ROBERT COUPE’S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Joseph C. Handlon (#3952)
Adria B. Martinelli (#4056)
Deputy Attorneys General
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

Dated: February 27, 2018

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE PLAUSIBLE FACTS TO STATE A § 1983 VIOLATION.....2

II. GOVERNOR MARKELL IS IMMUNE.....7

III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT OR STATE A POLICY/PRACTICE CLAIM NECESSARY TO OVERCOME QUALIFIED IMMUNITY8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....1, 4, 9

Atuahene v. City of Hartford,
10 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)9,10

Bagley v. Blagojevich,
646 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2011)8

Baraka v. McGreevey,
481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007).....8

Barkes v. First Corr. Med., Inc.,
766 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2014).....9

Boone v. Salameh,
2012 WL 1435555 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2012)10

City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989).....9

Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.,
809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)8, 9

General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....5

Lewis v. New Mexico Dep’t of Health,
275 F.Supp.2d 1319 (D. N.M. 2003)7

Sample v. Diecks,
885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989)9

Schmidt v. Skolas,
770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)2

Taylor v. Barkes,
135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....5

Watson v. Dep’t of Serv. for Children, Youths and Their Families Delaware,
932 F.Supp.2d 615 (D. Del. 2013).....6

Youngblood v. DeWeese,
352 F.3d 836 (3d Cir. 2003).....8

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1
